THREE MONTHS RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

International Consolidated Airlines Group (IAG) today (May 10, 2019) presented Group consolidated results for the three
months to March 31, 2019.

IAG period highlights on results:

• First quarter operating profit €135 million before exceptional items (2018 pro forma1: €340 million)

• Passenger unit revenue for the quarter down 0.8 per cent, down 1.4 per cent at constant currency

• Non-fuel unit costs before exceptional items for the quarter up 0.8 per cent, down 0.6 per cent at constant currency

on a pro forma1 basis

• Fuel unit costs for the quarter up 15.8 per cent, up 11.1 per cent at constant currency

• Net foreign exchange operating profit impact for the quarter adverse €61 million

• Cash of €7,481 million at March 31, 2019 was up €1,207 million on December 31, 2018 and net debt to EBITDA

improved by 0.2 to 1.0 times

• Profit after tax before exceptional items €70 million down 62.6 per cent, and adjusted earnings per share down 57.5

per cent on a pro forma1 basis

Performance summary:
 Three months to March 31

 Statutory Pro forma  Statutory

Highlights € million   2019  20181
Higher /
(lower) 2019 20182

Passenger revenue  4,646 4,415 5.2 % 4,646 4,415

Total revenue 5,318 5,022 5.9 % 5,318 5,022

Operating profit before exceptional items  135 340 (60.3)% 135 280

Exceptional items  - 639 (100.0)% - 639

Operating profit after exceptional items  135 979 (86.2)% 135 919

Available seat kilometres (ASK million)  75,423 71,093 6.1 %

Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents)  6.16 6.21 (0.8)%

Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents)  5.06 5.02 0.8 %

Alternative performance measures 2019  20181
Higher /
(lower)

Profit after tax before exceptional items (€ million) 70 187 (62.6)%

Adjusted earnings per share (€ cents)  3.7 8.7 (57.5)%

Net debt (€ million)3,4 5,225 6,430 (18.7)%

Net debt to EBITDA3,4 1.0 1.2 (0.2x)

Statutory results € million 2019  2018

[…]

statement to reflect any changes in events, conditions or circumstances on which any such statement is based.

It is not reasonably possible to itemise all of the many factors and specific events that could the forward-looking statements
in this announcement to be incorrect or could otherwise have a material adverse effect on the future operations or results
of an airline operating in the global economy. Further information on the primary risks of the business and the Group’s risk
management process is set out in the ‘Risk management and principal risk factors’ section in the Annual Report and Accounts
2018; these documents are available on www.iagshares.com. All forward-looking statements made on or after the date of
this document and attributable to IAG are expressly qualified in their entirety by the primary risks set out in that section.

IAG Investor Relations
Waterside (HAA2),
PO Box 365,
Harmondsworth,
Middlesex,
UB7 0GB

Tel: +44 (0)208 564 2990
Investor.relations@iairgroup.com

3

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 Three months to March 31
 Statutory  Pro forma  Statutory

€ million
Total
2019

Before
exceptional

items
20181

Exceptional
items

Total
20181

Higher/
(lower) 2019 20182

Passenger revenue 4,646 4,415 4,415 5.2 % 4,646 4,415

Cargo revenue 275 276 276 (0.4)% 275 276

Other revenue 397 331 331 19.9 % 397 331

Total revenue 5,318 5,022 5,022 5.9 % 5,318 5,022

Employee costs 1,204 1,154 (644) 510 4.3 % 1,204 510

Fuel, oil costs and emissions charges 1,366 1,112 1,112 22.8 % 1,366 1,112

Handling, catering and other operating costs 687 643 643 6.8 % 687 645

Landing fees and en-route charges 485 472 472 2.8 % 485 472

Engineering and other aircraft costs 485 388 388 25.0 % 485 391

Property, IT and other costs 169 176 5 181 (4.0)% 169 212

Selling costs 281 271 271 3.7 % 281 271

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment 515 485 485 6.2 % 515 307

Aircraft operating lease costs - - - - - 202

Currency differences (9) (19) (19) (52.6)% (9) (19)

Total expenditure on operations 5,183 4,682 (639) 4,043 10.7 % 5,183 4,103

Operating profit 135 340 639 979 (60.3)% 135 919

Finance costs (137) (132) (132) 3.8 % (137) (48)

Finance income 10 14 14 (28.6)% 10 14

Net financing credit relating to pensions 6 3 3 100.0 % 6 3

Net currency retranslation credits 70 21 21 233.3 % 70 21

Other non-operating credits/(charges) 2 (24) (24) (108.3)% 2 (24)

Total net non-operating costs (49) (118) (118) (58.5)% (49) (34)

Profit before tax 86 222 639 861 (61.3)% 86 885

Tax (16) (35) (51) (86) (54.3)% (16) (91)

Profit after tax for the period 70 187 588 775 (62.6)% 70 794

 Operating figures 2019   20181
Higher/
(lower)

Available seat kilometres (ASK million) 75,423   71,093 6.1 %

Revenue passenger kilometres (RPK million) 60,878   57,220 6.4 %

Seat factor (per cent) 80.7   80.5 0.2pts

Cargo tonne kilometres (CTK million) 1,391   1,356 2.6 %

Passenger numbers (thousands) 24,382   22,954 6.2 %

Sold cargo tonnes (thousands) 174   170 2.5 %

Sectors 169,010   162,091 4.3 %

Block hours (hours) 501,362   480,145 4.4 %

Average manpower equivalent 63,751   62,238 2.4 %

Aircraft in service 582   551 5.6 %

Passenger revenue per RPK (€ cents) 7.63   7.72 (1.1)%

Passenger revenue per ASK (€ cents) 6.16   6.21 (0.8)%

Cargo revenue per CTK (€ cents) 19.77   20.35 (2.9)%

Fuel cost per ASK (€ cents) 1.81   1.56 15.8 %

Non-fuel costs per ASK (€ cents) 5.06   5.02 0.8 %

Total cost per ASK (€ cents) 6.87   6.59 4.3 %
1 Pro forma financial information is based on the Group’s statutory results with an adjustment for IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ from January 1, 2018. A
reconciliation of the pro forma financial information to the Group's statutory results is available on the Company's website.
2 The 2018 statutory results for the Group are the consolidated results including the impact of the exceptional items. There are no exceptional
items in the three months to March 31, 2019.